
By:AACampbell S.B.ANo.A979

(In the SenateA-AFiled FebruaryA16,A2023; MarchA3,A2023,

read first time and referred to Committee on Education;

MayA4,A2023, reported favorably by the following vote: Yeas 12,

Nays 0; MayA4,A2023, sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV

CreightonAAAAA A AXA AAAAAAA AAA

CampbellAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

BettencourtAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

BirdwellAAAAAAAAAAA AAA AAA AAAXAAA AAA

FloresAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

KingAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

LaMantiaAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

Men¯ndezAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

MiddletonAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

ParkerAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

PaxtonAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

SpringerAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

WestAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

relating to safety training for certain public school

extracurricular activities.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

SECTIONA1.AASection 33.202(c), Education Code, is amended to

read as follows:

(c)AAThe safety training program must include:

(1)AAcertification of participants by the American Red

Cross, the American Heart Association, or a similar organization or

by the University Interscholastic League;

(2)AAcurrent training in:

(A)AAemergency action planning;

(B)AAcommunicating effectively with 9-1-1

emergency service operators and other emergency personnel; and

(C)AArecognizing symptoms of potentially

catastrophic injuries, including head and neck injuries,

concussions, injuries related to second impact syndrome, asthma

attacks, heatstroke, rhabdomyolysis, cardiac arrest, and injuries

requiring use of a defibrillator; and

(3)AAa safety drill that incorporates the training

described by Subdivision (2) and simulates various injuries

described by Subdivision (2)(C).

SECTIONA2.AAThis Act applies beginning with the 2023-2024

school year.

SECTIONA3.AAThis Act takes effect immediately if it receives

a vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to each house, as

provided by Section 39, Article III, Texas Constitution. If this

Act does not receive the vote necessary for immediate effect, this

Act takes effect September 1, 2023.

* * * * *

1-1

1-2

1-3

1-4

1-5

1-6

1-7

1-8

1-9

1-10

1-11

1-12

1-13

1-14

1-15

1-16

1-17

1-18

1-19

1-20

1-21

1-22

1-23

1-24

1-25

1-26

1-27

1-28

1-29

1-30

1-31

1-32

1-33

1-34

1-35

1-36

1-37

1-38

1-39

1-40

1-41

1-42

1-43

1-44

1-45

1-46

1-47

1-48

1-49

1-50

1-51

1

https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/GetStatute.aspx?Code=ED&Value=33.202&Date=5/4/2023
https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/GetStatute.aspx?Code=CN&Value=3.39&Date=5/4/2023

