1-1	By: Campbell S.B. No. 979
1-2	(In the Senate - Filed February 16, 2023; March 3, 2023,
1-3	read first time and referred to Committee on Education;
1-4	May 4, 2023, reported favorably by the following vote: Yeas 12,
1-5	Nays 0; May 4, 2023, sent to printer.)
1-6	COMMITTEE VOTE
1-7 1-8 1-9 1-10 1-11 1-12 1-13 1-14 1-15 1-16 1-17 1-18 1-19 1-20	YeaNayAbsentPNVCreightonXCampbellXBettencourtXBirdwellXFloresXKingXLaMantiaXMenéndezXMiddletonXParkerXPaxtonXSpringerXWestX
1-21	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
1-22	AN ACT
1-23	<pre>relating to safety training for certain public school</pre>
1-24	extracurricular activities.
1-25	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
1-26	SECTION 1. Section 33.202(c), Education Code, is amended to
1-27	read as follows:
1-28	(c) The safety training program must include:
1-29	(1) certification of participants by the American Red
1-30	Cross, the American Heart Association, or a similar organization or
1-31	by the University Interscholastic League;
1-32	(2) current training in:
1-33 1-34 1-35 1-36 1-37 1-38 1-39 1-40 1-41 1-42 1-42 1-43 1-44 1-45 1-46 1-47 1-48 1-49 1-50	(A) emergency action planning; (B) communicating effectively with 9-1-1 emergency service operators and other emergency personnel; and (C) recognizing symptoms of potentially catastrophic injuries, including head and neck injuries, concussions, injuries related to second impact syndrome, asthma attacks, heatstroke, <u>rhabdomyolysis</u> , cardiac arrest, and injuries requiring use of a defibrillator; and (3) a safety drill that incorporates the training described by Subdivision (2) and simulates various injuries described by Subdivision (2)(C). SECTION 2. This Act applies beginning with the 2023-2024 school year. SECTION 3. This Act takes effect immediately if it receives a vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to each house, as provided by Section 39, Article III, Texas Constitution. If this Act does not receive the vote necessary for immediate effect, this Act takes effect September 1, 2023.

1-51

* * * * *